

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DONALD A. KURZ and SEMS)
DIVERSIFIED VALUE, LP,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., STEPHEN P.)
ROBECK, HOWARD D. BLAND, JEFFREY)
S. DEUTSCHMAN, JORDAN H. REDNOR,)
JASON ACKERMAN, EMAK)
WORLDWIDE, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
and CROWN EMAK PARTNERS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
)
Defendants.)

and)

JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., STEPHEN P.)
ROBECK, HOWARD D. BLAND, JORDAN)
H. REDNOR, and EMAK WORLDWIDE,)
INC.,)
)
Counterclaim-Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DONALD A. KURZ and SEMS)
DIVERSIFIED VALUE, LP,)
)
Counterclaim-Defendants,)

C.A. No. 5019-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: February 18, 2010

and)
)
JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., STEPHEN P.)
ROBECK, HOWARD D. BLAND, JORDAN)
H. REDNOR, and EMAK WORLDWIDE,)
INC.,)
)
Third Party Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
TAKE BACK EMAK, LCC,)
)
)
Third Party Defendants,)
)
)
and)
)
CROWN EMAK PARTNERS, LLC, a)
Delaware Limited Liability Company,)
)
)
Counterclaim and Third-)
Party Plaintiff,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
DONALD A. KURZ, SEMS DIVERSIFIED)
VALUE, LP, LLOYD M. SEMS, PHILIP S.)
KLEWENO, MICHAEL KONIG, and TAKE)
BACK EMAK, LLC, a California Limited)
Liability Company,)
)
)
Counterclaim and Third-)
Party Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

Andre G. Bouchard (Bar No. 2504)
David J. Margules (Bar No. 2254)
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Sean M. Brennecke (Bar No. 4686)
BOUCHARD MARGULES &
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500

*Counsel for Donald A. Kurz, Sems Diversified
Value, LP, Lloyd M. Sems, Philip S. Kleweno,
Michael Konig and Take Back EMAK, LLC*

Dated: January 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PART I- THE CROWN CONSENTS	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Crown's Preferred Stock	7
B. The Crown EMAK Restructuring Standoff	8
C. Crown and EMAK Management Form a Secret Voting Alliance	12
D. EMAK's Board Sets a Record Date for the TBE Solicitation, Thereby Allowing for the Prior Consummation of the Exchange Transaction.....	15
E. EMAK Justifies the Exchange Transaction as a Defense to Crown	16
F. EMAK and Crown Rescind the Exchange Transaction	18
G. Crown Pursues Its Plan B, Aided By EMAK's Management and Unhindered by EMAK's Board	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE CROWN BYLAW AMENDMENTS ARE LEGALLY INVALID.....	22
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CROWN CONSENTS ARE INVALID BECAUSE THEIR DELIVERY WAS THE PRODUCT OF A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BY EMAK'S BOARD, AIDED AND ABETTED BY CROWN	26
A. The Board Abdicated Its Responsibilities.....	26
B. The Board Improperly Interfered with the TBE Consent Solicitation...	28
C. Crown Aided and Abetted the Board's Breach of Duty.....	30
D. The Appropriate Remedy Is Not to Acknowledge the Effectiveness of the Crown Consents Delivered on December 18, 2009.....	31
PART II- THE TBE CONSENTS	

STATEMENT OF FACTS	32
ARGUMENT	41
I. THE CONSENTS REFLECTED ON THE BROADRIDGE CLIENT PROXIES ARE VALID	41
II. THE STOCKHOLDERS WERE FULLY INFORMED	46
III. THE BOUTROS CONSENT IS VALID.....	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 2009 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 81 (T.C. Apr. 15, 2009).....	19
<i>AGR Halifax Fund, Inc. v. Fiscina</i> , 743 A.2d 1188 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23
<i>Allen v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 417 (Del. 1988)	22, 45
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	22
<i>Canada Southern Oils, Ltd. v. Manabi Exploration Co.</i> , 96 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 1953).....	29
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)	26
<i>Commonwealth Assocs. v. Providence Health Care, Inc.</i> , 641 A.2d 155 (Del. 1993)	45, 47
<i>Datapoint Corp. v. Plaza Sec. Co.</i> , 496 A.2d 1031 (1985).....	22
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14713, Chandler, C., let. op. (June 9, 1999).....	32
<i>Edelman v. Authorized Distribution Network</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Nov. 3, 1989)	21, 28
<i>Empire of Carolina, Inc. v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 501 A.2d 1252 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	28
<i>Freeman v. Fabiniak</i> , 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 486 (Aug. 15, 1985)	31, 45
<i>Grynberg v. Burke</i> , 1981 Del. Ch. LEXIS 487 (Aug. 13, 1981)	44

<i>Hatleigh Corp. v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , 428 A.2d 350 (1981)	43
<i>Hogg v. Walker</i> , 622 A.2d 648 (Del. Ch. 1993).....	31
<i>Kalageorgi v. Victor Kamkin, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	30
<i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	28
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	26, 27
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	29
<i>Olson v. Buffington</i> , 11 Del. J. Corp. L. 687 (1985).....	3, 23, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Packer v. Yampol</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 413 (Apr. 18, 1986).....	29
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	46
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp</i> , 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	29
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	5, 47
<i>Unanue v. Unanue</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. Lexis 153 (Nov. 3, 2004).....	46
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	26, 46

<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	23
<i>Wyser-Pratte v. Smith</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Mar. 18, 1997)	28
<i>Zaucha v. Brody</i> 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Mar. 18, 1997)	46
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 109(b)	22, 26
8 Del. C. § 141(b)	23, 24, 25, 31
8 Del. C. § 141(k)	23, 25
8 Del. C. § 213(a).....	28
8 Del. C. § 219(c).....	41, 40
8 Del. C. § 220	41, 40
8 Del. C. § 223	25, 26
8 Del. C. § 225	31, 36
8 Del. C. § 228	28, 41, 44, 45
8 Del. C. § 262(a).....	41
8 Del. C. § 327	42
David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporate Law and Practice</i> § 13.01 (2009)	23, 24, 25
David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporate Law and Practice</i> § 31.03[2] (2009)	3, 44
Edward P. Welch et al., <i>Folk on the Delaware Corporate Law and Practice</i> § 327.3.5 (2010)	42
